
 
Agenda compiled by: 
Governance Services 
Civic Hall 
 

 
Council and Executive 
Support Team 
247 4350 

 
 

  Produced on Recycled Paper 

A 

 

 

 

MEMBER MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 
 

 
Meeting to be held in Leeds Civic Hall on 

Tuesday, 20th April, 2010 
at 5.00 pm 

 
 

 
MEMBERSHIP 

 
Councillors 

 
 

J Dowson 
P Gruen 
T Hanley 
E Nash 
 

S Bentley (Chair) 
J Matthews 
 

G Latty 
J Procter 
 

T Leadley 
 

D Blackburn 
 

 
 
 
 

 

Public Document Pack



 

B 

A G E N D A 
 
 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

1   
 

  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS 
 
To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 25 of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules (in the event of an Appeal the 
press and public will be excluded) 
 
(*In accordance with Procedure Rule 25, written 
notice of an appeal must be received by the Chief 
Democratic Services Officer at least 24 hours 
before the meeting) 
 
 
 

 

2   
 

  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE 
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 
1 To highlight reports or appendices which 

officers have identified as containing exempt 
information, and where officers consider that 
the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information, for the reasons 
outlined in the report. 

 
2 To consider whether or not to accept the 

officers recommendation in respect of the 
above information. 

 
3 If so, to formally pass the following 

resolution:- 
 
 RESOLVED – That the press and public be 

excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following parts of the 
agenda designated as containing exempt 
information on the grounds that it is likely, in 
view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted or the nature of the proceedings, 
that if members of the press and public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information, as follows:- 

 
 
 

 



 

C 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

3   
 

  LATE ITEMS 
 
To identify items which have been admitted to the 
agenda by the Chair for consideration 
 
(The special circumstances shall be specified in 
the minutes) 
 
 

 

4   
 

  DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS 
 
To declare any personal/prejudicial interests for the 
purpose of Section 81(3) of the Local Government 
Act 2000 and paragraphs 8 to 12 of the Members 
Code of Conduct 
 
 

 

5   
 

  PROPOSALS FOR NEW CHILDREN'S TRUST 
ARRANGEMENTS 
 
To consider the report of the Interim Director of 
Children’s Services seeking Member Management 
Committee approval to designate the new 
Children’s Trust Board and revised Leeds 
Safeguarding Children Board as Strategic and Key 
Partnerships. 
 

1 - 20 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 
Report of the Interim Director of Children’s Services 
 
Member Management Committee 
 
Date: 20th April 2010 
 
Subject: Leeds Children’s Trust Board and Leeds Safeguarding Children Board 
 
 
 

        
 
 
1.0 Executive Summary 

1.1 The report seeks Member Management Committee approval to designate the new 
Children’s Trust Board and revised Leeds Safeguarding Children Board as Strategic 
and Key Partnerships. 

1.2 In line with recommendations to Executive Board on 7th April 2010, Members are 
asked to nominate three Elected Members including the Lead Executive Member for 
Children’s Services to serve on the Leeds Children’s Trust Board, and the Lead 
Executive Member for Children’s Services to serve on the Leeds Safeguarding 
Children Board.  This takes into account the latest statutory guidance published in 
March 2010 and will ensure that Member appointments are in place before Board 
meetings take place at the end of April 2010. 

2.0 Purpose Of This Report 

2.1 To seek Member Management Committee approval to designate the new Children’s 
Trust Board and revised Leeds Safeguarding Children Board as Strategic and Key 
Partnerships and appoint Elected Members to serve on them.  

3.0   Background Information 

3.1 A report to the Executive Board on 7th April 2010 proposed new Children’s Trust 
arrangements for Leeds from April 2010.  This includes setting up a new Children’s 

Specific Implications For:  

 
Equality and Diversity 
  
Community Cohesion 
 
Narrowing the Gap 

Electoral Wards Affected:  

 
All  

 

 

Originator: Martyn Stenton 
 
Tel:  395 0215 

 Ward Members consulted 
 (referred to in report)  
 

Agenda Item 5

Page 1



Trust Board and revising the Leeds Safeguarding Children Board.  It is planned for 
both the Boards to have meetings later in April, in line with statutory expectations 
and to allow the new arrangements to move forward swiftly.  A copy of the report to 
Executive Board is appended for information.   

 

4.0 Main Issues 
 
4.1 The proposed make up of the new Children’s Trust Board and revised Leeds 

Safeguarding Children Board includes places for Elected Members of the Council 
including the Executive Lead Member for Children’s Services.   

 
4.2 Three Elected Member places on the Children’s Trust Board were proposed in the 

report to Executive Board.  This  provides consistency with Elected Member places 
on other key Leeds Initiative partnerships (such as the Leeds Initiative Executive 
and Healthy Leeds Partnership).  Within the existing Children’s Trust arrangements 
the Children Leeds Partnership is one of the strategy and development groups of 
the Leeds Initiative.  Under the new arrangements this will be part of the role of the 
Leeds Children’s Trust Board.   

 
4.3 Recently updated statutory guidance published in March 2010 requires both the 

Lead Executive Member for Children’s Services and Director of Children’s Services 
to serve on the Children’s Trust Board and Safeguarding Children Board. 

  
5.0 Implications For Council Policy And Governance 

5.1 The Appointments to Outside Bodies Procedure Rules state that where a request to 
make an appointment is received then determination of this will be based on one or 
more of the following criteria being met: 

 

• the proposed appointment is a statutory requirement; 

• the proposed appointment would be consistent with the Council’s policy or 
strategic objectives; and/or 

• the proposed appointment would add value to the Council’s activities. 
 

5.2 Where an organisation is deemed to have met one or more of these criteria, 
Members are requested to allocate it to one of the following categories: 

 

• Strategic and Key Partnerships – participation contributes to the Council’s 
strategic objectives and community leadership role 

• Community and Local Engagement – not necessary to fulfil strategic or key 
partnership role but, nonetheless, beneficial in terms of leading, engaging and 
supporting the community from an area or ward perspective. 

 
5.3 The appointing body for Strategic and Key Partnerships is the Member 

Management Committee.  
 
5.4 Members are asked to agree that appointments to the Children’s Trust Board and 

Leeds Safeguarding Children Board meet the criteria above and fall into the 
Strategic and Key Partnerships category.  

 
5.5 Members are also asked to make Elected Member appointments in accordance 

with the recommendations of the Executive Board, namely: 
 

Page 2



i. Three Elected Members including the Lead Executive Member for 
Children’s Services are nominated to serve on the Children’s Trust 
Board, and 

ii. The Lead Executive Member for Children’s Services is nominated 
to serve on the Safeguarding Children Board 

5.6 The Appointments Procedure advises the Member Management Committee to have 
regard to the principle of securing an overall allocation of places which reflects the 
proportion of Members from each Political Group on the Council as a whole and to 
have regard to a Members current interests prior to making any appointment to 
avoid any potential conflict of interest. 

6.0  Legal And Resource Implications 

6.1 The legislative basis for the detailed proposals in the Executive Board report is 
contained in the Children Act 2004, as amended by the Apprenticeships, Skills, 
Children and Learning Act 2009.  Within the Act, the City Council is defined as a 
children’s services authority and has a requirement to establish the Children’s Trust 
Board and Safeguarding Children Board.  Recently updated statutory guidance 
published in March 2010 requires both the Lead Executive Member for Children’s 
Services and Director of Children’s Services to serve on the two Boards.   
 

7.0 Recommendations 

7.1 It is recommended that: 

7.1.1 The Leeds Children’s Trust Board and Leeds Safeguarding 
Children Board are designated as Strategic and Key Partnerships 

7.1.2 The Lead Executive Member for Children’s Services is nominated 
to serve on the Leeds Children’s Trust Board and Leeds 
Safeguarding Children Board in line with the latest statutory 
guidance 

7.1.3 Two additional Elected Members are nominated to serve on the 
Leeds Children’s Trust Board to strengthen Elected Member 
involvement in the new Children’s Trust arrangements at Board 
level 

Background Papers 

Report to Executive Board 7th April 2010 

Appointments to Outside Bodies Procedure Rules 

Page 3



Page 4

This page is intentionally left blank



 

Report of the Interim Director of Children’s Services 
 
Executive Board  
 
Date: 7th April 2010 
 
Subject: Proposals for New Children’s Trust Arrangements. 
 

        
 
Eligible for Call In                                                 Not Eligible for Call In 
                                                                              (Details contained in the report) 
 
 
 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
1. The report proposes new Children’s Trust Arrangements for Leeds from April 2010, 
which includes setting up a new Children’s Trust Board and revising the Leeds 
Safeguarding Children Board.   

2. The proposals take account of recent reviews of current arrangements along with 
updated statutory guidance.  

Minutes of the meeting


Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on 29

th
 June 2010 

MEMBER MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 
 

TUESDAY, 20TH APRIL, 2010 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor S Bentley in the Chair 

 Councillors D Blackburn, P Gruen, G Latty, 
T Leadley, E Nash and J Procter 

 
 

44 Late Items  
 

The Chair admitted the following late item to the agenda as follows:  
 
West Yorkshire Playhouse Change to Board Arrangements (minute 47 refers) 
 
To allow urgent consideration of the matter in order that the Council 
representatives can attend a meeting of the newly constituted Board. 
 

45 Declarations of Interests  
 

Councillor Gruen declared a personal interest in the item relating to the West 
Yorkshire Playhouse(minute 47 refers) as a former member of the former 
Board.  
 

46 Proposals for New Children's Trust Arrangements  
 

The Interim Director Of Children’s Services submitted a report seeking 
Member Management Committee approval to designate the new Children’s 
Trust Board and revised Leeds Safeguarding Board as Strategic and Key 
Partnerships and seeking appointments to the Boards. 
 
RESOLVED – 
 

a) That, in accordance with the Appointments to Outside Bodies 
Procedure Rules, the Children’s Trust Board and revised Leeds 
Safeguarding Board be categorised in the Strategic and Key 
Partnerships category. 

b) That one position on the Children’s Trust Board be reserved to the 
Lead Executive Member for Children’s Services. 

c) That Councillor Golton be appointed to the Children’s Trust Board. 
d) That the two remaining positions on the Children’s Trust Board be a 

Labour Group whip nominee and a Conservative Group whip nominee. 
e) That the appointment to the Leeds Safeguarding Board be reserved to 

the Lead Executive Member for Children’s Services and Councillor 
Golton be appointed. 

 
 
 
 



Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on 29

th
 June 2010 

47 West Yorkshire Playhouse Change to Board Arrangements  
 

The Chief Libraries, Arts and Heritage Officer submitted a report informing  
Member Management Committee of the West Yorkshire Playhouse proposal 
to change its Governance Board, to identify the implication for Leeds City 
Council and seek recommendations for the newly Constituted Board.  
 
RESOLVED -  
 

a) That the reduction in the size of the West Yorkshire Playhouse 
Board be noted  

b) That the West Yorkshire Playhouse request for two nominations be 
noted. 

c) That the Councils two positions be allocated to the Administration 
and Labour Group as whips nominees. 

d) That the Chief Libraries, Arts and Heritage Officer seek an 
additional Councillor representative on this Board. 

 
 
(Under the provisions of Council Procedure Rule 16.5 Councillor Leadley 
required it to be recorded that he voted against resolution ( c). 
 
 
 


